RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4400 OF 2021

Shri Davinder Pal Singh, S/o Shri Gurdip Singh, R/o H. No. 94, New Officers' Colony, Patiala - 147001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Provincial Division No. 1, PWD (B & R), Patiala.

First Appellate Authority
O/o Chief Engineer (South),
Public Works Department (B & R),
Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Davinder Pal Singh, Appellant.
None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 17.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas, the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4419 OF 2021

Shri Sanjeev Thakur, (98142 89764) R/o Village Gudha Khurd, Post Office Madhopur Cantt. – 145024 District Pathankot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Sanjeev Thakur, Appellant.

Shri Gurdeep Kumar, Tehsil Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (94780 65644)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 01.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 05.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 29.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that the appellant is asked to inspect the record and specify the exact information which he demanded, but he did not turn up.

After discuss the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to supply the complete information as discussed during the hearing, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 30.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4472 OF 2021

Shri Ramesh Kumar. (98558 33536) S/o Shri Amar Nath.

R/o H. No. U-1652, Sardar Nagar, Ajnala Road, Post Office S.J.S. Avenue, Amritsar - 143008

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Directorate of Public Instructions (S.E.), Punjab, PSEB Complex (Vidya Bhawan), Phase – 8, S.A.S Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Education Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Gursewak Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (98146 14456)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 05.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 30.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter dated 13.03.2022, copy of the same emailed in the Commission whereas the appellant is absent.

In view of the above, the appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies in writing to the respondents, when he received information. The PIO is directed to remove the same, after received from the appellant, failing which penal consequences follow.

The case is adjourned to 05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4476 OF 2021

Shri Gurmeet Singh, (95014 21959) S/o Shri Surmukh Singh, R/o # 2072, Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib - 152026

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD (B&R), Moga.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD (B & R), Faridkot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 20.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 30.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant is absent and the PIO is also absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022** at **01:30 PM** through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4861 OF 2021

Shri Gurmeet Singh, (95014 21959) S/o Shri Surmukh Singh, R/o # 2072, Bhai Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Muktsar Sahib - 152026

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD (B&R), Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD (B & R), Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Shri Gurmeet Singh, S.D.O. on behalf of the Respondents (82888 69999)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 17.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 31.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 25.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Respondent has verbally states that he was unable to provide the requisite information to the appellant due to the Assembly Elections in the State and further requests that some more time be given to him to provide the information whereas the Appellant is absent.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant within week, under intimation to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follow. The appellant is advised to acknowledge the same in the Commission, if he received.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022** at **01:30 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4481 OF 2021

Shri Gurnam Singh, (99154 07584) S/o Shri Joginder Singh, R/o Village Todderwal, P.O. Babarpur, Tehsil Nabha, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Nabha, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Gurnam Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 12.03.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 25.05.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4482 OF 2021

Shri Daizy Mohan, (93562 10000) S/o Shri Hukam Chand, R/o H. No. 14248, Street No. 2 – A, Ganesh Nagar, Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Excise Commissioner, Patiala, Excise & Taxation Department, Bhupindra Road, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Excise Commissioner, Patiala, Excise & Taxation Department, Bhupindra Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Daizy Mohan, Appellant.

Ms. Arpinder Randhawa, Excise Officer – cum – PIO (95301 91109)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 12.06.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 16.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The PIO states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant whereas the appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

After discuss the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to supply the remaining information if there is no other information available in the official record than file an Affidavit in this regard, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The PIO is further directed to send original Affidavit to the appellant by registered post with a copy to the Commission.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022** at **01:30 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4484 OF 2021

Shri Balwant Singh, (94174 20609) S/o Shri Narain Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Karni Khera, Tehsil & District Fazilka.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Fazilka.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (D), Fazilka.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Balwant Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 10.07.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 12.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him while, the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022** at **01:30 PM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

digarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4492 OF 2021

Shri Bhupinder Singh, (99151 02773) Secretary, District Congress Party, R/o Village & Post Office Bhamana, Tehsil Samana, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Deputy Commissioner (Development), Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Bhupinder Singh, Appellant.

Shri Surjit Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (90419 65179)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 02.08.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 27.08.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 01.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that information sought by the appellant pertains to legal proceedings and does not involved any public interest, hence cannot be provided and same has been conveyed to him in writing.

After discussing the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to provide the information relating to point no. 1 and 3 of the RTI application of the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 30.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4493 OF 2021

Shri Amandeep Singh, (90416 69791) S/o Shri Jagjit Singh, R/o Village Bhamipura Kalan, Tehsil Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, District Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Amandeep Singh, Appellant.

ASI Nirmal Kumar for the Respondents (94178 49623)

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 31.05.2021 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 09.07.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him whereas the Respondent states that due to security reasons information sought by the appellant, hence could not be provided and he has been informed in writing.

After discussing the RTI application of the appellant, the PIO is directed to provide the complete information to the appellant after charging the required documentation fee, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 30.03.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 16.03.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 4498 OF 2021

Shri Manmohan Singh, (98769 50505) S/o Shri Atma Singh, R/o Near Flour Mill, Village Masitan, Tehsil Dharamkot, District Moga.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat, Masitan, Tehsil Dharamkot, District Moga.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Moga.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER (FIRST HEARING):

The RTI application is dated 11.08.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 08.04.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 04.10.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 16.03.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him while, the PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case. Therefore, the PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to **05.04.2022 at 01:30 PM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16.03.2022